## ORDINANCE NO. 1665

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. <u>1496</u>, ORDINANCE NO. <u>1506</u>, AND ORDINANCE NO. <u>1522</u> WHICH ESTABLISHED AND/OR AMENDED THE EDUCATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE; SECTIONS 2-111 THROUGH 2-114 OF THE CITY OF FAIRHOPE CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA AS FOLLOWS:

That the City of Fairhope City Council hereby repeals the following Sections of the City of Fairhope Code of Ordinances: Sections 2-111 through 2-114 which repeals Ordinance No. 1496, Ordinance No. 1506, and Ordinance No. 1522; and hereby dissolves the Education Advisory Committee and its By-laws.

<u>Severability</u>. The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such ruling shall not affect any other paragraphs and sections, since the same would have been enacted by the municipality council without the incorporation of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section.

Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect upon its due adoption and publication as required by law.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 25TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019

Karin Wilson, Mayor

Attest:

Lisa A. Hanks, MMC

City Clerk